OPINION NO. 1LVl |

SUPERICR £OUTT 07 THP DISTRICT 0 N1TAIA
TAX DIVIAION

TLLIOTT €. and J'DITT L. LICTTMAN, )
)
Patériorers, )
)
V. ) Tocket Mo, 2189 :
) FILED
NISTRICT OF COLUMATA, ) '
) :
Tespondent. ) JAN 19 1973

Superior Court of ,;the
District of Columlia
Tax Division

!

|

The present case was heard on llovember 27, 1972 at vhich time |
: the court directed that briefsbe submitted by both parties and the ;
|

. ratter would then ba taken under advisenent by the court,

The facts as they appeared in the bricfs and the arguments are

: undisputed. Briefly atated they are as follows., The patitioners in

this case are tha Lichtmans who are hnnbar;d and wifa. Both petitioners I
{ are attorneys acd were domiciled in the RNistrict of Columbia during
. the calendar year of 1969. On April 15, 1970 the petitionsrs tinely

- filed a joint District of Columbis Tax Return. They indicated a tazable

' Joint 4ncome of $25,266.93. This gave rise to a tax liability of $1,326.02
.; |

: which was timely plid. Subsequently, on November 5, 1971 the petitioneni

,' £4led an amended sepsrate tax raturn. Since the tax paid on the original
i

'; joint return was higher than that vhich was being claimed payable on
the amended separate return, the petitioners falt that thay vere .

entitled to a refund of $199.01 of the tax woney previocusly paid to the

1

. District of Columbia.”™ ©On January 19, 1972 the respondent advised the

?:
1
i
1
1
4
|
i

. petitioners by letter that their claim for a rofund was denied., The

letter stated in part,

"Your requast for a refund of 1969 n.C.

tax for 3190.01 13 YHared cr a chanma

from joint to separate returne. TNefund
cannot be anllowad becausa the election

to file joint or senarate returs cannot

ha chanaed aftar the due date of the ratum,
Aordil 15, 1979." (See resnhondent's Pxhihit #2)

. The letter was signed by Jomes D. ‘foore, Tax Audltor, Audit Selaection
and Review Saction,

Tiue is3ue befora the court for congidaration 1s whether tha

patittionsrs, who had previcusly fiied a jolut District of Columbia tax



return, are srohihited from aubaeaueatly filias nna  ced aenarate

Teturn and thereby bacme articlal to recciva a rofund of thar L3 farcvan

wotween the tax 14:zb1il4ty paid 4n accordance *7ith tinir folint rotur
and the t3tal tax 1iakility a3 ceoputad on thelr anen'ad separate
weturns, The case appears to be one of fir-st {irprossion in the
Mactrict of Columbia.

Tiela 47, §4A7-1515(b) of the District of Columbia Code permits
either the joint or separate filing of tax returns by a huaband and

wife. It states,

£ a husband and wife livine together
have an azgrezate net incone for thas
taxabla year of $2,500 or over, or an
aggregate gross income for such year of
35,000 or over —

(1) Each shall make a return, or

{2) The income of each shall be included
in a single joint return, in which
cagse tha tax shall be computed om.
the acpregate income,

Section 47-1586(3) of the Code in substance provides that there isa,

in effect, a three year statute of limitations on refund claims., It

states in part,

Fxcent as to any deficiency taxes asseaned
uvnder the provisions of Section 47-1586(d),
vhere there has been an over payment of any
tax {mposed by this subchapter, the amount
of such over payment may be credited against
any liability in respect of any income

1 As indicated in a letter gent to the taxing authorities by the
petitioners (Stip. %6), "These amended income tax returns, upon
vhich the taxpavers' signatures ara notarized, coustitute a clain

for refund in the amount of $190.01 plus interest as provided by law,

and any further relief to which the taxpayers may be entitled.

The foregoing amount is computed as follows:
Tlliott C. Lichiman Judith C. Lichtman

1969 Tax as preaviously paid $663.01 $€53.01
1959 Tax Per Aneaded Return $584,0A 8449,08
(% 23.05) $213,06

TOTAL RZTUND $190,01

— o o e ———— = o —— e




-3
or franchlize tax or ¢ :
(vhether such tan was assasaed =R 7
2a"dsinney o0 athirmalse), on the Hart .
of t-e =avmenr Aand thae bhalanca eh-11
ta rafunlal 2o sush narion. o auch
credit or refund shall ba allcvad afcer
thraz yvears frem tha #inn the tax was paid
unless before the euplratica cf auch
perlod 2 claim thereforais fi1lad by tha :
taxpayer, and no tax or part tharaof .
which the Assessor nay determine to be an
ovarpayment shall be refunded aftar the i
period prescribed therefor in tha Act
anpropriating the funds from which such
refund would otherwise be mada., . . y
Every claim for credit or refund must de '
in writing, under oath: must state the
specific grounds upon which the clainm
is founded, and muat he filed with the
Assessor.

Neither ths petitioners ror the respondent have been nble to
demonstrate that either the Code or a regulation permits or prohibits
the ability to amend a tax return from a joint return to a separate
returm subsequent to April 15th, the date the tax return is dus. The
instructions accompanying the tax return forms coutained the caveat,
“Election to file joint or separate returns cannot be changed after
April 13, 1970." (See respondent’'s exhibit #1), Parhaps the best
that can be said is that this 1{s an adminiatrative policy.

The petitioners assert that absence of languaga either in the

Code or a regulation prohibiting the taxpayer frcm subsequently smending

the nature of his return gives credence to the petitioner's bdalief that
he should be permitted to do so as long as $47-1536] requirements are

pet, Cseentially, the petitioners feel that 547-1586] 1s applicadbla

to this situation. Morecover, it is argued that where irrevocable
election in computation of his tax 1liability is provided, the game 1a

2
unarbizuously stated in the code. Tha petitioners alao asazert that

the policy of irrews able election 13 inconsisteat with the taxing

statute and under the authority of Manhaltan Cereral Zquipment Cormany

2 E.Ze, 7357~1567(d) (b) am it pertains to tha computation of
tax rates and 47-1557(b)( ) as ‘it relates to the optional
standard deduction,




ey

e Cormilas  aary, 297 1.3, 129, 1t —uvat tharedy F111, TFirally, the

(R R EYIRENTE

court's attention 1s Sl-.otal - L300 of thn Tnrernql Pavenue
ad2 1954 whereln an awonlsC rotorn con e Siled on the Larig of a
chanje {rom a Joint fo a separaty zax Uiat!lity, To~ conrt 19 aqhed to
note that Congress has ofven their approval to this tvpa of amanded
return and 1s thareby imcare cof poteatial adninistrative accounting
prodlens inherent in thias form of amendment.
As previously irdicated, 547-1536j allows a taxpayer a three-year
period of time in which to recover an overpayment of his taxes, It
: cannot be said herein that the petitioners overnaid thelr ta*eu, viz.
 the nannér in which they were computad. In other words, once the
;taxpayers rad elected to file a joint return, the taxes comnuted on that
ibasi. vare correct; they were not overcharged. The fact that they would

,'
~have had to pay a smaller tax amount 1f they elected to have their tax

‘14ability computed on a separate return does not ia fact arount to an oveyr~-

payment of the taxes as they were originally filed.
Inherent in the petitioners’ argument is the belfef that the

present acninistrative Zecision to prohibit the arendment of tax returus
. inhibits the abllity of the taxpayer to benefit from the cdncepe of
income-aplitticg whick 1a authorized in the D. €. Code. The court
‘faces a dilemma in this regard. Since tha court is of the opinion that
i547-1586j is not applicable because co overpayment was in fact made,
;1: 1s left with the problem of examining the equities presented in this
:cal.. There is 1gttlc suthority in tbis area that the court can rely
upon for guidance. Weyrer v. U.S., 254 F.2d 439 (1955), though not
‘cc:trollin;, is ol some help. The case {s distin~uishadble in a&ne wayn
from the situation presarted herein. In rrner the tarpayar oricfaally
Zi{led a separate return and attempted to file an amende?d joint return.
A regulation which waa passed by the Intarnal Pevenue Cormission
prohibitsd this amended retwrn.3 While 1t was disputed that the
ﬁnxpayer filed his return in haste and was without knowledre of the
ﬁenefit of income splittinz, for purposas of appenl the court concluded
;hac tha Zirst return wvae intentionally filed. TIn commaring the

rerulation to the statute, tha court concludsd thaz the resulation

|

——




g e

-5
vas inconaistent with tha Inrarnal Tevenys fode, Tha ccourt held on

the basig of Manhattan “anaral Tanlamant Covrnarat?inn v, Ca=migajoner,

aupra., tiat an adainistrati{va recnintion vhiey tg armmylearad out
of harmony with a gstatuts 418 2 nrullity, The court went on tn noto

that,

Y. « «[TIhe taxnaynr in the inatant ~nse

13 not attermtin~ to rhnon2e the hasis on
which his incoma mist be reported for
qthqanmant yeara, Yothine {a involved
except a computativn of tax liability for
tha vear 4n gqunation. Mo adainistrative
difficulty, so far as we are aware, 1s -
{avolved {n nmaling such caleculation. In
filing the amerded return, taxpaver and his
wife 444 not attemnst to talke advantaae of
any developnents subsequent to the filing
of the orizinal reZurn. The only dlscaralhle
purpose gerved by the regalation was to
prerent the equitable computation of taxes
intended by the Congress by {its split~
incone tax provision for a husbaund and
wife filing ajjoint veturn.” (At 493).

Herein the petitioner 18 trying to changa the computation of his
tax 1lisbility from a joint to a separate basis, Uniike the taxpayer in
Verner, he is confronted with an administrative policy something less
than a promulgated regulation. The D. C. Code expreasly provides for
incoma splitting. 1lowhere is it linited by requiring that this choice
be made irrevogcable on April 15th. Upon balancing the equities, {.e.,
the benefit of income-splitting to the taxpayer and the burden this
anended return will have on the govermment, the court conclucles thaé
linited to the facts of this case, the taxpayer ghould prevail. In

interpreting revenue statutes, the courts have favored liberal

3 The remulation 1n question stated,

"A jotint roturn may not be nade by a husband and wif2 for a
taxable year 40 1 3eparata raturn ilas been Filad by ona of tha
spousas and tha time for £fi1ling the return of auch apousa haan
exnired. 3inilarly, 1f a joint return ie filed, separate
raturns nay not be nade by the apouses after the tire for

£1l4n3 ths refura of efchar has axpirved.”




-

. SUPZRIOR CQURT OF TUT DISTRICT 0OF COLMMIA
! TAT DIVISIOM

TLLIOTT C. and JUDITU L, LICHTMAN, )
)
Patitioners )
)
v. ) Docket No. 2113
« VDISTRICT OF COLUMMIA,
,, ) FILED
; Respondent )
! ‘ JAN 19 1973
g noDER

Y

4

o
! therefore, this 19th day of January 1973, by the Superior Court of

il
! the District of Coluxbia,

:) ORDERED that judgment ba, and is hereby, entered for the

Sﬁ petitioners, Elliott C. and Judith L. Lichtwan, against the respondent,
i

»

L2 ot o S E i

January 19, 1973
Date

‘I

| eee :

.Henry E. Wixon, Esq.

“Assistant Corp. Coumsel, D.C,

Kenneth R. West

?thaionne Corp. Counsel, D.C.,

!l Attorneys for Respondent
{
Stuart A. Szith, Baq.

1732 }t Street, .Y, 200136,

Attorney for petitioners

U RS TSR SR, ES JUCE TSN W

sl B

i

l ,

3 This cause corirz on for hearing on its merits, arguments
]

were heard and briefs were subnitted, read and considered. It is,

the District of Columbia, in the amount of $190,01 plus interest at 6
. per annum from November 5, 1971 to date and the coats of this suit.

BY THE COURT:

Superior Court of the
District of Columbia
Tax Division

s
s
.

s '/'
WW—




e

=g

o —mem e g

—ov TRt TR LT x s

Pt

3 moraoUs

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
TAX DIVISION

ELLIOTT C. and JUDITH L. LICHTMAN, )
)
Petitioners )
)
v. } DOCKET NO. 2183
) R
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ) FILED ;
) .
Respondent ) ;
JAN29 1973
Superior Court of
ANENDED ORDER District of Columbir"
. Tax Divigion

On January 19, 1973 this court issued an opinion and order in
the present case. Therein it was ordered that judgment be entered in
favor of the petitioners in the amount of $190.01 plus interest at 6%
per annum from November 5, 1971 to date and costs of this suit.

The court amends its order to read that judgment be entered
in favor of the petitioners in the amount of $190.01 without costs or

interest.

BY THE COURT:

ey

2323 s T

Date Associate Judge

ce: . .

Heary Wixon, Esq., and

Kenneth R, West, Esq.

Assistant Corp., Counsel, D.C.,
Attorneys for Respondent

Stuart A, Smith, Esq.
1730 M St., N.W. 20036,
Attorney for Petitioners

Fevv-«—- v T p— g




